CAUTION:  Devices are Class II ESD sensitive. Please observe appropriate precautions during handling
and processing. Refer to Application Note AN-1142 for additional details.
HLMP-DB25-B00xx
HLMP-KB45-A00xx
T-13/4 (5 mm), T-1 (3 mm)
Blue LED Lamps
Technical Data
Features

D: T-1 3/4 (5 mm)
K: T-1 (3 mm)
Part Numbering System
HLMP -  x x xx - x x x xx
Absolute Maximum Ratings at TA = 25˚C
Parameter Blue Units
Peak Forward Current 70 mA
DC Current[1] 30 mA
Reverse Voltage (IR = 100 µA) 5 V
Transient Forward Current[2] 350 mA
(10 µsec Pulse)
LED Junction Temperature 115 ˚C
Operating Temperature –20 to +80 ˚C
Storage Temperature –30 to +100 ˚C
Lead Soldering Temperature                     260°C for 5 seconds
[1.6 mm (0.063 in.) from body]
Notes:
1. Derate linearly from 50 °C as shown in Figure 6.
2. The transient peak current is the maximum non-recurring peak current that can be
applied to the device without damaging the LED die and wirebond. It is not
recommended that this device be operated at peak currents above the Absolute
Maximum Peak Forward Current.
3
Optical Characteristics at TA = 25˚C
Luminous Color, Viewing
Intensity Dominant Peak Angle
IV (mcd) Wavelength Wavelength 2θ1/2[2]
@ IF = 20 mA λd[1] (nm) λPEAK (nm) Degrees
    Part Number Typ. Typ. Typ.
HLMP-DB25-B00xx          40               100 462 426 25
HLMP-KB45-A00xx          30                45 462 426 40
      Min.           Typ.
Notes:
1. The dominant wavelength, λd, is derived from the CIE chromaticity diagram and represents the single wavelength which defines the
color of the device.
2.  θ1/2 is the off-axis angle at which the luminous intensity is half of the axial luminous intensity.
Electrical Characteristics at TA = 25˚C
Thermal
Forward Reverse Resistance
Voltage Breakdown Speed Capacitance RθJ-PIN (°C/W)
VF (Volts) VR (Volts) Response C (pF), VF = 0, Junction to
         Part @ IF = 20 mA @ IR = 100 µA τs (ns) f = 1 MHz Cathode Lead
        Number  Typ.     Max.  Min.      Typ. Typ. Typ. Typ.
HLMP-DB25-B00xx 4.0       5.0 5.0         30 500 97 260
HLMP-KB45-A00xx 4.0       5.0 5.0         30 500 97 290
Figure 1. Relative Intensity vs.
Wavelength.
Figure 3. Relative Intensity vs. Peak
Forward Current  (300 µs pulse
width, 10 ms period).
Figure 2. Forward Current vs.
Forward Voltage.
0
60
50
30
20
0 3 5
10
40
21 4
I F
 –
 F